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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Matthew S Capehorn 
Rotherham Institute for Obesity  
Doncaster Gate  
Rotherham 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS In the abstract it would be beneficial what is meant by "recruited 
through bariatric surgery MDTs", ie, whether this has been through 
primary care based tier 3 MDT, or direct referral from primary care to 
tier 4 MDT and/or whether the participants were recruited before or 
after the commissioning changes that occurred in April 2013.  
This is addressed in slightly more detail in the body of the text but is 
not clear in the abstract.  
In the article summary it specifies that the participants came from 2 
trust hospitals from one geographical area with similar populations. 
Does this refer to geographical size of population, or cohort 
population in terms of demographics including social deprivation etc. 
furthermore, it would be useful to know if the route of access to 
bariatric surgery in these 2 trusts was the same, ie, were those 
participants who were referred directly from GP from one trust, and 
those coming through a tier 3 service coming from the other trust, or 
was it a mix.  
In the section that states what this study adds, it suggests findings 
that I do not feel can be confirmed by a collection of case studies, 
and comments passed by such few numbers of participants. The 
only generalisations that could be inferred would be if all, or the 
majority, of participants gave the same comments. It would be useful 
for clarification throughout the results section as to whether the 
comments made were by one, several, or all the participants, 
otherwise the generalisations become questionable.  
In the introduction section, some of the references need updating or 
clarification, eg, the estimated healthcare costs of obesity stood at 
£5bn at the time of Foresight (referenced), but this related only to 
direct costs, and most refer to direct and indirect costs of obesity. It 
needs at least clarification that this refers to direct costs only. That 
said, more recent references suggest this is now approaching £7bn 
direct costs and there are more up to date references for total, direct 
and indirect, costs for obesity, such as the McKinsey Report of Dec 
2014.  
In addition, referencing the National Surgical Bariatric Register for 
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accurate surgical rates would have been better than the reference 
given.  
Box 1 for current NHS eligibility criteria for bariatric surgery is not 
comprehensive. Is this intended to be a brief summary, and if so, 
why not include the important changes that were introduced at that 
time, such as a need for psychological assessment and further 
clarification of what is needed during the medical evaluation? 
Otherwise this appears to be presented at a checklist for the surgical 
team to prepare people for surgery, rather than the intention which 
was to treat patients with intensive medical intervention, and to 
identify those suitable, or not suitable, to proceed with surgery for 
reasons such as psychological barriers.  
Although reference 15 does suggest tier 4 are surgically led 
multidisciplinary specialist services providing predominantly bariatric 
surgery, adding reference 14 to this statement is not appropriate or 
needed.  
It would also be beneficial to clarify the DH statement regarding the 
commissioning responsibilities of the tiers, that was introduced in 
April 2014, and perhaps give examples of in what way there is 
variation from this across England.  
Clarification throughout is needed to establish whether the 
participants were entered into the study in relation to these recent 
policy changes, as if all, or the majority, came before they came into 
effect, the generalisations made in comments passed may no longer 
be applicable to passing going through an established joined up care 
pathway.  
A statement in the introduction section suggests that pre-operative 
preparation could include support regarding post-operative 
behaviour change. Surely this should read"should" include, as the 
guidelines do recommend it.  
In the methodology section, when discussing sample selection it 
needs the clarification as to whether those participants being 
referred directly by GP was being done before or after the guideline 
changes of April 2013, or just because the area concerned had no 
tier 3 service and do this was being delivered by the tier 4 surgical 
team.  
The narrative around the results and discussion was very good and 
interesting but again, were the comments referred to made by 
individual case studies, or made by sufficient numbers to be 
powered sufficiently to allow the generalisations and suggestions 
made in the conclusion.  
It would be useful to have the authors opinion on whether the 
additional use of photos added to the value to the patient reporting, 
or whether the same responses could have been elicited by 
interview alone, as this might influence whether this technique is 
used in the future by other researchers. Perhaps further clarification 
of how the photos were used might help.  
Were the patient comments regarding concerns (or lack of them) 
about excess skin, similar to anything in the established literature? 
Does this reinforce previous assumptions or differ from it?  
When in the discussion reference is made to no examples of tier 3 
services providing advice about behaviour change or self 
management strategies, has this been cross referenced with the 
services concerned, or can the only statement be that no patient 
reported having had this discussed or recalled/recognised it as 
having happened, as opposed to implying that it wasn't done?  
Furthermore, reference is made to learnings from other 
behavioural/self management programmes such as expert patient 
and DESMOND, however these have not been without their own 
criticismsrwlating to their effectiveness, therefore is a reference 
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required to suggest how they have been shown to help, or is 
clarification required to highlight in what way should these models be 
copied to avoid ineffective techniques to be adopted?  

 

REVIEWER Eli Natvik 
Department of Global Health and Primary Care  
University of Bergen  
Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I find this article interesting, and have read it thoroughly. The first 
three comments are related to the Review Check list. The rest of the 
comments and questions are directed to each section of the article.  
1_A gap in research and the purpose is described, but the research 
question is not clearly stated. I suggest moving the sentence about 
research design/method away from the introduction, and instead 
clarify the research question.  
2_ Abstract: The last sentence indicates that the participants have 
described their own expectations as unrealistic. My impression is 
that participants have described their expectations, which the 
research team understand as unrealistic (?). The sentence needs to 
be clarified. The first sentence in the result section is incomplete.  
8_It is stated in the article summary that previous studies within this 
field largely are retrospective and don’t examine pre-operative 
expectations and experiences. However, there are well written and 
recent qualitative studies of this kind that are published, and some of 
them or their main findings might be relevant for your study 
(introduction or discussion). You might know these studies and have 
good reasons for not drawing on their contributions in the current 
study, but I mention some of them:  
Deborah M Gregory, Julia Temple Newhook, Laurie K Twells. (2013) 
Patients’ perceptions of waiting for bariatric surgery: a qualitative 
study. Int J Equity Health, 12. Published online 2013 October 18. 
doi: 10.1186/1475-9276-12-86  
Glenn, N. M. (2013). Weight-ing: The Experience of Waiting on 
Weight Loss. Qualitative Health Research, 23(3), 348-360. doi: 
10.1177/1049732312468795  
 
Glenn, N. M., Raine, K. D., & Spence, J. C. (2015). Mandatory 
Weight Loss During the Wait For Bariatric Surgery. Qualitative 
Health Research, 25(1), 51-61. doi: 10.1177/1049732314549478  
Knutsen, I. R., & Foss, C. (2011). Caught between conduct and free 
choice - a field study of an empowering programme in lifestyle 
change for obese patients. Scandinavian Journal of Caring 
Sciences, 25(1), 126-133. doi: 10.1111/j.1471-6712.2010.00801.x  
 
Knutsen, I. R., Terragni, L., & Foss, C. (2011). Morbidly obese 
patients and lifestyle change: constructing ethical selves. Nursing 
Inquiry, 18(4), 348-358. doi: 10.1111/j.1440-1800.2011.00538.x  
 
Introduction: NHS - you probably must spell it out the first time you 
use the abbreviation (international journal). If there is an illustration 
of the tiered model, that would be useful to readers.  
Design: You have chosen a qualitative and prospective research 
design (?), and I suggest you state that, and if you can make the 
readers understand why that design is appropriate in this study. If 
you chose to introduce method of analysis here, a short and clear 
description of Framework Analysis is lacking. I only know 
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Framework Analysis briefly from the literature, and some indications 
of whether it is an inductive approach or a kind of understanding or 
framework that has guided the analysis could be useful. I am aware 
that you have described Framework Analysis in the Data collection 
and analysis section, but since you describe Photovoice here, 
something seems to be lacking. You might consider re-organizing 
some of the methodological parts of the manuscript for clarity.  
Sample: I might have missed it, but how long prior to surgery were 
the patients’ interviewed? I just wondered if their surgery had been 
scheduled, or if they were on a long waiting list or something. Please 
add reference when an important methodological choice is 
described, such as purposive sampling. There are a few 
misspellings or errors: It is said here that three men were recruited, 
but it seems that four men participated (abstract and table 1). It is 
stated that “study team had access to medical records so 
comorbidities were self-reported by the participants”, and to me the 
meaning of this sentence is hard to get hold of.  
Data collection: Please use reference (to methodological literature) 
first time you refer to methodological concepts/choices, and try to be 
precise when using methodological concepts. Examples: interview, 
semi-structured interview and interview schedule. If interview 
schedule means interview guide, that would be the appropriate 
methodological term, and you need a reference to the literature. Can 
you describe or justify the end of data collection (why stop at 18 
participants, and not before or later)?  
Results: There is one major concern with the presentation of 
findings, namely the way quotes are used. Quotes are listed in 
separate boxes, and not integrated in the text. This is an unusual 
way of describing research results. Quotes are meant to illuminate 
and deepen the results, and to show readers the connection 
between the analysis and the data. Each quote chosen is meant to 
illustrate a certain part of the analysis/findings. An integration of the 
presentation of the results (the researchers’ analyses) and quotes 
(patients’ expressions) will strengthen the article. The description of 
results may become more concrete, sound and thick that way. 
Quotes appear as less meaningful when they are extracted from the 
text they belong to, and listed separately. To me, this approach 
gives an impression of distance between the researchers’ analysis 
of the empirical materials and the participants’ expressions.  
It is stated that “there was some evidence of staff at Tier 3 
attempting to prepare participants for what life would be like..” (p 17) 
As the staff had not been interviewed in this study, how can we 
understand this?  
On page 19 and quite a few other places it is referred to the 
participants’ unrealistic expectations of surgery, which is an 
important point in your study. It is also discussed, and repeated in 
the conclusion. This might be easier to grasp if you state in the 
introduction what realistic expectations of surgery are? The 
understanding of what results and consequences one can expect of 
surgery is implicit, but should me made explicit for clarity.  
There seems to be an inconsistency on page 16/19 – One place, it 
seems like patients’ were met in a non-judgemental way within 
weight management services, and the other place it is stated that 
they experienced stigma and blame from health professionals.  
It is interesting that a tool is seen as a contradiction to taking 
responsibility (p. 19-20, and several places in the discussion). When 
the tool metaphor is used in bariatric surgery studies and practice, 
the intention has been to communicate that patients need to work on 
lifestyle changes although having surgery.  
Discussion: The findings about seeking “normality” are interesting, 
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and could be highlighted in the discussion by using findings from 
other studies/literature.  
It is stated that “unrealistic expectations of surgery had not been 
detected, challenged or modified” (p 23). The patients might have 
expressed this, and that is fine. As the health professionals were not 
interviewed, we lack some information. This might be something to 
consider when discussing the limitations of the study.  
Based on interviews with patients, it is suggested that patients are 
naïve regarding post-operative lifestyle change. It has also been 
stated that some of them seem not prepared to take responsibility 
for own health behaviour after surgery. Furthermore, I have 
understood that health professionals have not tried to clarify or 
modify these patients’ unrealistic expectations. This makes me 
thoughtful. Can it be more complex than naïve and potentially 
irresponsible patients?  
It is stated that “… lack of access to behaviour change and self-
management services have the potential to impact upon post-
surgery outcomes”. I agree, but you might add a sentence about 
how you think this might be an issue. Since unrealistic expectations 
seem to be at the core of your findings, you could elaborate more on 
this in the discussion. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1 Dr M Capehorn  

1. Abstract: clarify what is meant by "recruited through bariatric surgery MDTs. This is addressed in 

slightly more detail in the body of the text but is not clear in the abstract.  

We have added a statement clarifying that the bariatric surgery MDT is a hospital based tier 4 service.  

2. Were the participant recruited and interviewed before or after the commissioning changes that 

occurred in April 2013.  

 

The dates of data collection have been added.  

 

3. Article summary: clarify statement regarding demographics including social deprivation etc.  

 

We have revised the statement to clarify  

 

4. Information route of access to bariatric surgery in these 2 trusts  

 

This information is in the sample summary on page 6.  

 

5. Concern regarding claims of generalisability and clarification as to whether the comments made 

were by one, several, or all the participants.  

 

As befitting qualitative research of this nature we have reported the findings from the perspective of 

the participants. We have been careful not to make claims of generalisability. We have reviewed the 

manuscript and revised where we can to give a better indication of the commonality of experience. 

Individual participant’s accounts are given as illustrations rather than representative accounts.  

 

6. Introduction: section, some of the references need updating or clarification, re McKinsey Report 

and UKBSR report  

 

Reference added.  

 

7. Box 1: current NHS eligibility criteria for bariatric surgery is not comprehensive.  
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The title of the box has been changed to 'a summary of the current NHS eligibility criteria for bariatric 

surgery’. The original document is referenced for readers to access.  

 

8. Although reference 15 does suggest Tier 4 are surgically led multidisciplinary specialist services 

providing predominantly bariatric surgery, adding reference 14 to this statement is not appropriate or 

needed.  

 

The reference has been removed.  

 

9. Clarify the DH statement regarding the commissioning responsibilities of the tiers since April 2014, 

Give examples variation across England.  

 

A line has been added.  

 

10. Clarification throughout is needed to establish whether the participants were entered into the 

study in relation to April 2014 policy changes.  

 

This has been added to P6.  

 

11. Introduction: pre-operative preparation replace could with should regarding support for post-

operative behaviour change.  

 

Replacement made.  

 

12. Methodology: section  

 

This detail has been added.  

 

13. Add the authors opinion on the use and value of photos. Perhaps further clarification of how the 

photos were used might help.  

Additional comments have been added to the analysis section. We could expand on this if required.  

14. Were the patient comments regarding concerns (or lack of them) about excess skin, similar to 

anything in the established literature? Does this reinforce previous assumptions or differ from it?  

 

Our study reinforces the findings of others that excess skin does create problems for people following 

weight loss. What is new is that the participants knew about excess skin prior to surgery, but reported 

that it may be a problem for some but it would not be a problem to them. It wasn’t until they 

experienced it that they realised the difficulties excess skin created. We have added detail to clarify 

this point.  

 

15. Discussion: participants not receiving behaviour change or self management strategies from tier 

3. Was this because the participant didn’t get it or recall it? Was it because services didn’t provide it? 

Can we cross reference with service provision?  

 

A response to this point has been added to the discussion.  

 

16. Discussion: reference to expert patient and DESMONDA - reference is required to suggest how 

they have been shown to help  

We have added references regarding evaluations of these programmes. We also identify that further 

research is required to explore the appropriateness of adapting and applying these interventions to 

bariatric surgery populations.  
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Reviewer: 2 - Eli Natvik  

We found the methodological suggestions very helpful and hope we have addressed these to the 

satisfaction of the reviewer.  

 

1. The research question is not clearly stated.  

We have added a research question at the end of the introduction.  

 

1. Abstract: The last sentence indicates that the participants have described their own expectations as 

unrealistic. The first sentence in the result section is incomplete.  

 

These sentences have been revised for clarity.  

 

3. Previous studies are retrospective and don’t examine pre-operative expectations and experiences. 

However, recent qualitative studies might be relevant for your study (introduction or discussion). You 

might know these studies and have good reasons for not drawing on their contributions in the current 

study.  

Thank you very much for your suggestions. We knew of some but not all. We have included as 

appropriate.  

 

4. Introduction: NHS - you probably must spell it out the first time you use the abbreviation  

 

Thank you for pointing this out. We have amended  

 

5. If there is an illustration of the tiered model, that would be useful to readers.  

We have tried to explain the Tiers diagrammatically in Diagram 1.  

Most illustrations of the Tiered model are locally based and so are specific to geographical areas. We 

have not included an example of a local Tiered model. We can however include an example of a local 

model if the editor or reviewer feel this is necessary.  

6. Design: State a qualitative and prospective research design is used. Clarify if Framework Analysis 

is an inductive approach. You describe Photovoice here, something seems to be lacking. You might 

consider re-organizing some of the methodological parts of the manuscript for clarity.  

These suggestions are helpful. We have revised the design section and the data analysis section in 

an attempt to address these points and provide better clarify regarding the analysis process.  

7. Sample: How long prior to surgery were the patients’ interviewed? Had surgery been scheduled, or 

were they on a long waiting list?  

A line has been added to explain this point.  

8. Please add reference when an important methodological choice is described, such as purposive 

sampling.  

References have been added  

9. There are a few misspellings or errors:  

a) Three men or four were recruited – inconsistent  

Amended  

b) The “study team had access to medical records so comorbidities were self-reported by the 

participants”, clarify.  

This was an error. We should have said that we did NOT have access to the records. Amended.  

 

10. Data collection: Please use reference (to methodological literature) first time you refer to 

methodological concepts/choices, and try to be precise when using methodological concepts. Can 

you describe or justify the end of data collection (why stop at 18 participants, and not before or later)?  

We have added references and clarified the cessation of data collection.  
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11. Results: Concern with the presentation of findings, namely the way quotes are used. Quotes are 

listed in separate boxes, and not integrated in the text.  

We agree with the reviewer that often quotes are integrated in the text of the findings section. This 

approach can be better. In this article we took a pragmatic approach and presented data in boxes. We 

are also aware that this approach is used in other BMJ publications. This enabled us to keep within 

the advised word limit. We have probably presented more illustrative quotes using this method, thus 

providing a better idea for the reader of the range of responses. We have left it as it is at present, 

however, we will revise if required.  

 

12. It is stated that “there was some evidence of staff at Tier 3 attempting to prepare participants for 

what life would be like..” (p 17) As the staff had not been interviewed in this study, how can we 

understand this?  

We have revised and hopefully clarified. Our initial wording was misleading.  

 

13. On page 19 and quite a few other places it is referred to the participants’ unrealistic expectations 

of surgery, which is an important point in your study. It is also discussed, and repeated in the 

conclusion. This might be easier to grasp if you state in the introduction what realistic expectations of 

surgery are? The understanding of what results and consequences one can expect of surgery is 

implicit, but should be made explicit for clarity.  

This information has been added.  

14. There seems to be an inconsistency on page 16/19 – One place, it seems like patients’ were met 

in a non-judgemental way within weight management services, and the other place it is stated that 

they experienced stigma and blame from health professionals.  

The stigma and blame was from health professionals outside of weight management services. This 

has been clarified.  

 

15. It is stated that “unrealistic expectations of surgery had not been detected, challenged or modified” 

(p 23). The patients might have expressed this, and that is fine. As the health professionals were not 

interviewed, we lack some information. This might be something to consider when discussing the 

limitations of the study.  

This has been added.  

 

16. Based on interviews with patients, it is suggested that patients are naïve regarding post-operative 

lifestyle change. It has also been stated that some of them seem not prepared to take responsibility 

for own health behaviour after surgery. Furthermore, I have understood that health professionals have 

not tried to clarify or modify these patients’ unrealistic expectations. This makes me thoughtful. Can it 

be more complex than naïve and potentially irresponsible patients? This study focuses on patients 

experiences and expectations. It would be useful to expand this research to include health care 

professionals and examine their views on the patient journey, expectations and the findings regarding 

weight related stigmatisation, and support required post bariatric surgery.  

Yes, we agree it is complex and certainly didn’t mean to suggest people should be considered 

irresponsible. The concern is that there isn’t the opportunity prior to surgery to reflect on and modify 

expectations, identify factors that could conspire against progress, and identify and access the help 

people need to maintain positive post0surgery outcomes. We have tried to refine the paper 

accordingly.  

 

Reviewer: 1- David Rojas-Rueda -  

 

 

1. Also will be good to include a flow chart of the process (maybe including tiers). Please see an 

example in figure 1 of "Pfeil M, Pulford A, Mahon D, Ferguson Y, Lewis MP. The Patient Journey to 

Gastric Band Surgery: A Qualitative Exploration. Bariatric Surgical Practice and Patient Care. 
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2013;8(2):69-76. doi:10.1089/bari.2013.9985."  

 

We have added a diagram that displays the tiered model and highlights aspects of the participant’s 

journey through the tiers. We hope this adds some indication of the Tiered service and the 

participant's journey through the Tiers.  

 

2. Table 1. Please include the BMI of the patients and the type of bariatric surgery proposed.  

 

Unfortunately we cannot add this information for all participants. We did not routinely collect the BMI 

of all patients, but all would have had a BMI that met the criteria for bariatric surgery. Some patients 

disclosed it voluntarily but it was self-reported. Participants were asked the type of surgery they 

wanted but they could not all answer. They had all been referred for surgery but not all had met their 

surgeon at the time of the interview.  

 

3. Why only 15 of the 18 took part in the photovoice? include an explanation, and please also in the 

discussion include a paragraph about the difficulties, limitations and advantages to use photovoice in 

this kind of research.  

 

Information has been added to the data collection and analysis and discussion section to explain the 

engagement, advantages and limitations of using photovoice methods.  

 

4. Also I miss some other visual displays for the qualitative data (taxonomy, word tree, clouds 

modified venn diagram, network or flowchart). I suggest to include in the appendix a word tree or 

cloud of the negative experiences of obesity, experiences of tiered obesity services, and expectations 

of normality.  

 

Thank you for this suggestion. A visual display of the findings would be interesting. In writing the 

article we took a pragmatic approach and have presented data in boxes to keep in line with other BMJ 

publications. However, in the light of this suggestion we have aligned key elements of the participant 

journey to the Tiered model in Diagram 1.  

 

5. Page 5 (box): please correct to "BMI of 35-40 and a serious health condition that could be improved 

with weight loss"  

 

The wording suggested above is clearer however it does not explicitly reflect the NHS commissioning 

guidance. The wording used in box 1 is taken from the NHS commissioning policy. There are two 

criteria - one being BMI of 40kg/m2 or more and the other 35-40kg/m2 in the presence of other co-

morbidity. We can change the text but feel using the NHS guidance is more relevant.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2 Maria Theresa Panizales –no response required 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Matthew S Capehorn 
Rotherham Institute for Obesity  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Given the accepted limitations of the study (that the author accepts) 
the write up is now fine.  
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No further comments to add  
I would be happy to accept  

 

REVIEWER Eli Natvik 
Førde Hospital Trust  
Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I appreciated reading this article again. I agree with the authors that 
its quality and clarity is improved. The methodological approach is 
more thoroughly described and referenced, which adds to 
transparency for readers. Below, I comment on Results and a few 
other issues.  
 
Results (point 9/10 in the score sheet). The presentation of findings 
with quotes in separate boxes has been chosen and kept after 
review, because of word limits and existing examples of similar 
presentation of findings in other BMJ journals. My concerns about 
the presentation of findings (as stated clearly in the first review) are 
related to methodology and rigor. Presenting the findings in a 
different way than the one chosen would strengthen the article, as I 
have argued and explained in my previous comment. With respect to 
qualitative method, my approach is probably not that pragmatic. 
However, there is variation of how research findings are presented 
in qualitative studies, as underscored by the authors. Although 
presenting quotes from empirical data in separate boxes is rather 
unusual and might raise questions about methodology (ie internal 
validity), this is a possible way of doing it. Furthermore, I see the 
importance of publishing this article to the readers of BMJOpen. To 
conclude: I trust the authors to make a good decision about how the 
results are presented in this qualitative study.  
Introduction. Last paragraph: I understand that you prefer to 
introduce the methodology at the end of the introduction, which is 
ok. Introducing the research questions before you introduce the 
method seems more logical (“The study aimed to answer the 
following questions. . . This is a qualitative study, using a modified 
Photo voice. .”).  
The tier model: At the end of the paper I discovered that you have 
added a figure 1 (Results section), also referred to as diagram 1 in 
your responses. The figure is too small, and I was not able to read 
the text. I still think a good visual illustration (figure) of the Tier model 
would be useful to readers.  
The manuscript seems to need a reread with respect to smaller 
issues/slips. Example on p. 15, l. 32, you might mean image and 
identity (not identify)?  
 
Good luck, I look forward to read the published article. 
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